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; GOVERNMENT OF ORISSA
EMPLOYMENT AND TECHNICAL EDUCATION & TRAINING DEPARTMENT

*kk

NOTIFICATION

Bh ubaheswar, dated the 3 oy une, 2014,

- Subject- leatlon of Fee Structure of the Government Professional / Techmcal

Colleges including VSSUT, Burla in respect of Professional / Technical
Courses running in different modes (Regular Mode and Self Fmancmg
Mode/ Scheme) w.e.f. the academic session 2014-15.

“No. |-TTE-47/2014 3 ?-7_[ ‘ JETET, The fee structure of - Govemment

Engmeermg Colleges were ftxed last time vide Government Resolution No.12352 -
dtd.20.07.2004 and hence it was felt necessary for revision of the same. A Committee

‘was co_nsiitulted under the chairmanship of the Vice Chancellor, BPUT to's_uggest the

fee structure of Government Technical / Professional Colleges vide Government

" Notification No.4798 dtd.26.11.2012. The suggestions of the aforesaid Cornmittee on
- fee structure of Government Professional / Technical Colleges was placed before the

'Fee Structure Committee constituted in pursuance of the provisions of the Odisha

Professional Educational Institutions (Regulation of Admission and Fixation of Fee) Act :
2007 and in terms of interim order of Hon'ble Supreme Court dated 1™ J.‘une, 2007 in
Special Leave Petition (Civil) No.(s) 10318, 10319, 10329 and 10330 of 2007 for

appropriate recommendation.

In exercise of power conferred on Government under sub-section - 7 of

section - 6 and other provisions of the Orissa Professional Educational Institutions

'(Regulaﬁ_on of Admission & Fixation of Fee) Act, 2007 and in pursuance to the

recommendation of the Fee Structure Committee through proceedings of its meeting
held on 29.03.2014, the Government have been pleased to prescribe the following _fe'e
structure of Government Professional / Technical Colle'ges including VSSUT,‘, Burla in
respect of Professional / Technical Courses running in different modes (Regular Mode

and Self Fmancmg Mode/ Scheme) w.e f. the academic session 2014-15 until further

orders.

(A) Fee Structure for Regular Courses (B.Tech / MCA/ MBA/ B.Arch / M.Tech /
M.Sc.) of CET, Bhubaneswar, PMEC, Berhampur, GCE, Kalahandi, GCE, Keonjhar
& IMIT Cuttack IGIT Sarang, and VSSUT Burla.

Sl. | Head Revised fee structure per annum

01 Tuition fee Rs.12,000/-

02 | Development fee Rs.7000/-

03 | Lab. Maintenance fee Rs.1500/- ) S

4-



Student Activities fee

.1500/-

04 Rs
I _!hternai Examination—fefe Rs.1800/-
06 | Site visit fee Rs.600/- ‘
07 [ Caution r_noﬁey . Rs.2500/- (One time & refundable )
.08 | Training & Placement fee Rs.5000/-
_ 09 A ’I'-rans,podatidn fee As per actual
| 10 “Hostel fee “ As per actual _
T T Alumini fee Rs.1500/- One time fee
Total | 'Rs.33,400/-

(B) Fee Structure in Grant-iin-Aid institution for Self-Financing Scheme (SFS) |

courses (B.Tech / M.Tech / NI Sc., L.E.) of CET, Bhubaneswar, IGIT Sarang and
. VSSUT, Bural.

' __Sl." Head / Compo;ﬁent Revised fee structure
01 [ Tuition fee Rs.45,000/-
02 | Development fee Rs.15,000/-
- [03" [ Caution money Rs.3,000/- (One time refundable) .

04': Vl-_lab. M_aintena'n.ce fee Rs.3,000/-

05 | Student Activities fee Rs.3,0007-
06 | Internal Examination fee "Rs 2,000
07 | Site visit fee’ ' Rs 1,000/~

" T68 | Training & Placement fee’ Rs.4,000/- (One ime)

09 | Transportation fee As per actual ‘
10 | Hostel fee College to decide

11| Alumini fee | "Rs.1,500/- {One time)

| Total Rs.77,500/-

(C) Proposed Fee Structure of MCA programme in Grant-in-Aid Ins_titljtit)n under
for Self-Financing Scheme.

Site visit fee

Sl Héad ! Component Revised fee structure
01 | Tuitonfes "Rs.30,000/-
02 | Development fee Rs.15,000/- .
03‘ ‘Caution money Rs.3,000/- (One time refund abté)
04 |Lab. Maintenance fee | Rs.3,000/- '
05 | Student Activities fee Rs.3,000/-
06 | Internal Examination fee. Rs.2,000/-

Rs.1,000/-




09

Proposed Fee Structure for NOI‘I Grant-in-Aid Inst;tutlons Seif
financing scheme (SFS) Courses ( MCA} of CIME, Bhubaneswar. :

08 | Training & Placement fee. ' Rs.4,000/— {One ﬁme fée)
: .Tfapsportation fee [As per actual

10 | Hostel fee College to decide

A1 | Alumin fee Rs 1,500/~ (One fime )
| Total Rs.62,500/-

(D) Proposed Fee Structure for Non-Grant- m-Ald Institutions in respect of
Self financing scheme (SFS) (MBA) course of CIME ‘Bhubaneswar.
Sl. | Head/ Comp.onent ] I'\’_evised fee structure
01 | Tuition fee Rs.75,000/-

; 02 | Lab. Mainte‘nance fee Rsié,OGOf—

B 03. 4 ,'.S’tu'de.nt‘ Activitieg'fee Rs.3,000/-

(o4 Iﬁterh‘al Examination fee Rs.2,000/-
05 | Site visit fee Rs.1,000/- |
06 | Caution money. Rs.3,000/- (One time refundable)
07 -T'rainﬁfng & Placement fee Rs.B,OOOi- (One time fee)
08 Trans:portétionrfae As per actual |

09 | Hostel fee | College to decide
10 | Alumini fee Rs.1,500/- (One time)

Total Rs.éﬁ,som;
"'(E-)

SI. -Head ! Component . Revised fee structure
01 | Tuition fee Rs.70,000/-
02 | Lab. Maintenance fee Rs.3,000/-
03 | Student Activities fee Rs.3,000/-
04 | internal Examination fee Rs.2,000/
[05 | Site visit fee Rs.1,000/- | |
06 | Caution money Rs.3,000/- (One time refundable)
07 | Training & Placement fee Rs.4,500/- (One time fee)
08 Transportation fee As per actual
109 | Hostel fee College to decide
10 [ Alumini fee Rs. 1,500/ (One fime )
| [Total Rs.88,000/-




(F) . University Fee

Sl No. | Ex Head : Fixed fee structure .
01 Semester Examination fee 1500
02 Other fees ('inclt}ding CRD/ |3500
: Welfare fund / insurance,
Registration card etc,, fee)

| Any clarification on the above fee structure fixed by the Government, if so
‘necessary, the decision of Government in Employment &Technical Education and
Training Departmerit is final and binding. :

ORDER

<

Ordered that Notification be published in the extraordinary issue of the Odisha
Gazette for general information and copies be forwarded to all of the Depaftments of

the Government and placed in the website of E&TE&T Departmweht.

By ordér of the vernrz.' [ (’J

.

 Memo No. KT sk / ETET, Bhubaneswar dated the 5% thjune, 2014
Copy forwarded to Director of Printing & Stationary and Publication, Odisha,

Cuttack with a request to issue this Notification in the extra ordinary issue of the Odisha

Gazette and supply 100 (hundred) copies to this Department.

Commissioner-cum ary to Government

Joint Secret

Memo No. 37-? 3 / ETET, Bhubaneswar dated the 30""")Jun'e, 2014

Copy forwarded to the Vice-Chancellor, BPUT/ Register In charge, BPUT for
-information and necessary action. He is requested to release the above fee structure in
the Web-site of the BPUT for information of all concerned. .4

Joint Secr rnment

Memo No. 3‘ Lj - [ ETET, Bhubaneswar dated the 20 "“\June 2014
Copy forwarded to the Vice-Chancellor, VSSUT, Burla and Chalrman Apex
Commlttee OJEE-2014 for information and necessary action. _ :

Joint Secretarii

3IF5 e AW
Memo No. / ETET, Bhubanestar dated the 22 Fhlune, 2014
Copy forwarded to the Chairman, ©4EE-2014 for information and necessary

action. He is requested to release the above fee structure in the Web-site of OJEE for

_ information of all concerned. J{%\U ,
B Joint Sechmment




ADMISSION QJEE.jpg

6/24/2016

Date 24 06 2016

From,
The Registrar
Gangadhar Meher Unwersu} — 768004

To,
The Chairman
QJEE

Subject: Seats for Aﬂiﬂgﬂiss}'on - 2016 G M College

Sir. - e ; .

This is further to the mail recened by us on “’1/06?2016 the foliowmg is the '
required information for MCA and MBA admission through OJhE in the academic session
2016-17. .

SL Name Course | Total Seats | Course Lateral No. of
No. of the | Fees Duration f Bntey Scats
Course | per Available
Amum o for Lateral
) _ : Entry
Lo MICAL SR 30 3 Years Yes 06
] 20,000 L
2 MBA Rs. 60 2 Years No N/A

Gan gad har %imnﬁmwmm uwz&sm
SAMBE

11
https://mail .google.com/mail/W/O/#i nbox/155815¢400dc22b8?projector=1



OFFICE OF THE CHAIRMAN
P.G. COUNCIL, BERHAMPUR UNIVERSITY, BHANJA BIHAR
BERHAMPUR-760 007, ODISHA

Letter No: 79| /PGC/BU/16 .~ pate: /b€
From:
The Chairman
P.G.Council. b .
To

The Chairman, Odisha Joint Entrance Examination - 2016,
JEE Cell, Gandamunda, Khandagiri, Bhubaneswar.
Dist: Khurda, PIN: 751030..

. Sub: Details of fee structure, Number of seats etc. (Regular courses) and M.Tech. (EIS), M.Tech.
(Computer Science) and M.Pharma (Self-financing courses) of Berhampur University for the
academic session 2016 -17 through OJEE-2016,

Sir,

With reference to the subject cited above. | would like to bring to your notice that the admission
into the above course of the Berhampur University is being made through OJEE Counselling. The fee
structure of the above courses and number of scats as mention below may Kihdly be reflected in the
brochure and seat matrix of OJEE-2016.

Sl.No Name of the Course No.of seats Fee structure
1 Master of Business Administration| 40 Rs.26,000/- per year including part of
(MBA) (Regular) admission fee if any deposited at the time of
counseling at OJEE-2016 .
2 Master of Computer Application| 30 Rs.26,000/- per year including part of
(MCA) (Regular) admission fee if any deposited at the time of
' o counseling at OJEE-2016
3  |M.Tech. (Computer Science) (Self-] 20 Rs.50,000/- per year including part of
financing) : admission fee if any deposited at the time of
_ counseling at OJEE-2016
4 M.Tech, (Electronic Information| 106 Rs.35,000/- per year including part of
Systems) (Self-financing) admission fee if any deposited at the time of
Lo counseling at OJEE-2016
8 M.Pharm
Pharmaceutical Analysis and| 18 Rs.50,000/- per year including part of
Quality Assurance admissiun fee if any deposited at the time of
(b) Pharmaceutics 18 counscling at OJEE-2016

The seats be reserved for “ST” and “SC” candidates as per the Rule, Govt. of Odisha, Deptt. of Higher
Education. ,
Besides, students seeking admission/readmission into MBA, MCA (Regular] and M.Tech.
(Computer Science), M.Tech. (EIS) and M.Pharm. (Self-financing) Courses have to pay the other fee
prescribed by the University in the relevant Prospectus for the session 2016-17.

This is for your kind information and necessary action, Yours faithfully,
S

rof dJ; Pradhan
Chalrman P. G Councxl

© Memo NoiJ<) 9 (3)/PGC/BU/ 16 Date: M"6:/6, . o
Copy to ' '
L~the Secretary, Odisha Joint Entrance bxamination- 2016 JEE Cell, Gandamunda,

b e ;
T Khandagiri, Dist: Khurda, Bhubaneswar. PIN: 751030 for necessary action.
2. the Head / Coordinator for information and necessary action, O e
3. the Secretary to Vice-Chancellor for kind information of the Vice-Chancellor. ’ﬁt/é
ARl

Prof.J ® Pradhd“

Chawrr}g\{l&yiy? .Council

F’ l}‘ {_,x{l]”’n q%

e I!«'Au!i‘ﬂig
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@ : : " Fax : (0674) 2567055
: Tel. : (0674) 2567387 (0)

Manmath Haman Biswal, OAS (S) il =, BABTOEER
REGISTRAR UTKAL UNIVERSITY
VANIVIHAR

BHUBANESWAR-751004

NG e DO oo

To _ .
~ The Principal Secretary to Govt.,

Department of Employment and Technical Education & Training,
State Secretariat, Bhubaneswar.

Sub: Submission of the Seat Matrix of the B. Pharm course of University Department of
Pharmaceutical Sciences, Utkal University for admission through OJEE-2016.

Ref Letter No. OJEE-16 / 0188, dated 18.05.2016.

Sir, ‘
In response to the above cited reference, I submit herewith the Seat Matrix as
enclosure to be displayed during the selection of candidates for admission into the B. Pharm
course of University Department of Pharmaceutical Sciences (UDPS), Utkal University for
the academic year 2016-17 through OJEE-2016. The AICTE approval letter of B. Pharm
course for the academic year 2016-17 with an intake capacity of 45 seats is enclosed for your
perusal. The approval of Pharmacy Council of India for the academic year 2016-17 has been
processed.

“This is for favour of kind information and necessary action.

Yours faithfully,

2

Registrar
Utkal University

Memo No. / %QZO Dated: /&7 L LE

\/Copy forwarded to: The Chairman, OJEE-2016, OJEE Cell, Gandamunda, Khandagiri,
Bhubaneswar-751030, Odisha for information and necessary action.
Bgen®
N

Registrar

Utkal University .
l&aegistrar ty‘
Utkal Unjversity

Y,
ani Vikar BhubaneswaM

Encl:1. Seat Matrix of the B. Pharm course of UDPS approved by Utkal University.
2. AICTE approval letter of B. Pharm & M. Pharm course for the academic year 2016-17.



Seat Matrix of the B. Pharm course of UDPS, Utkal Universitv

Intake Capacity of B. Pharm course: 45 (Forty five)

Course fees: Rs.35,000/- per semester (Total — 8 semesters)

%@X \Jo

Registrar
Utkal University
Registrar
Utkal University -
Vani Vihar, Bhubaneswar-4
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DIRECTORATE OF TECHNICAL EDUCATION AND TRAINING, ODISHA, KILLAMAIDAN,
: _BUXIBAZAR, CUTTACK-753001. P

5} \é - é ******** N ‘59 6 }6
From:

Shﬁ Baiwant élngh iAS AT
Director of Technical Education ot
&Tralnlng Odishd, Cuttack.

To

The Joint Secretary to Government,
Skill Development & Technical Education, Department,
Bhubaneswar.

Sub: Publication of list of Private Engineering Colleges and Professional Colleges
. whose fee is due for revision from the Academic year 2016-17-- regarding.

| In inviting a kind reference to the above mentioned subject, | am to say that the
Principals of different Private Engineering Colleges and Professional Colleges whose
fee was due for revision from the academic session 2016-17, were requested vide this
Directorate letter No.713, dt.16.01.2016 to furnish proposal for revision of fee from the
said session. In response to the aforesaid letter, some Colleges have submitted
proposal. Since the fee is to be calculated on the basis of the audited balance sheet and
Income and expenditure statement for the year 2015-16, their final audited balance
sheet is awaited. So, it will take some more time for calculation and finalization of their

/ fee. The list of such Colleges is enclosed for kind perusal of Government.

Further; it is requested that Government may bé pleased to issue instruction to
the Chairman, OJEE, 2016 to display the list of such Institutions whose fee is due for
revision from the academic year 2016-17 in their website so that the candidates who are
interested to take admission into such College, can be enabled to know the factual

position regarding fee structure of such Colleges before exercising option for admission.

Yours faithfully,

Encl:- As above:

\\ Director of Teghfiical Education
& Training, Oglisha, Cuttack.
Q?Q/v
T \& - .
I
<
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